3/ Since the enterprise value estimated by the IFA includes a capital increase to pay off interest-bearing debts, which are short-term loan and
lease liability in 2023, so as of 31 December 2023, TJDM has no outstanding interest-bearing liabilities and it is not added back in the calculation
of equity value

5) The sensitivity analysis of Shareholder’s Equity of TJDM
The IFA has conducted a sensitivity analysis of (1) the discount rate and (2) the terminal growth rate, increasing
and decreasing by 3.0 percent in both of these factors because it is an important factor that directly affects the
valuation of the business. The change interval of +/– 3.0 percent reflects the sensitivity of the key factors of
the assumptions determined by the IFA. This transition period is a period of sensitivity that is possible such as
change in interest rates, inflation, Thailand economy, and other factors. The results can be summarized as the
following assumptions:

Independent Financial Advisor’s Opinions Report on the Disposal of Assets and Connected Transactions Concerning   B-52 Capital Public Company Limited

the Disposal of Shares in Than Jaidee Money Service Co., Ltd.

4-23 | Page

Sensitivity Analysis Table

Changing factor Changing period

Weighted Average Cost of capital (WACC) +/– 3.0% (WACC is 6.35% – 6.75%)
Long-term growth rate (Terminal Growth) +/– 3.0% (Terminal Growth is 1.94% – 2.06%)

Based on the aforementioned sensitivity analysis. The results of the analysis of the sensitivity of the value of
Shareholders' equity of TJDM as summarized below:

Table of the value of shareholders' equity that the company will dispose

Changing factors
Weighted Average Cost of capital

-3.0% -1.5% Base case +1.5% +3.0%

Te
rm

in
al

 G
ro

wt
h -3.0%  23.12   22.53   21.96   21.42   20.90

-1.5%  23.28   22.68   22.11   21.56   21.03
Base case  23.44   22.83   22.26   21.70   21.17

+1.5%  23.61   22.99   22.41   21.84   21.31
+3.0%  23.77   23.15   22.56   21.99   21.45

Source :  The IFA’s projection

From the table above, it can be seen that when conducting a sensitivity analysis, the equity value of TJDM at
90.10 percent ranges between THB 20.90 –  23.77  million, with the discounted cash flow approach reflecting
the business plan, profitability and growth trend including returns for shareholders in the future, which is an
estimate based on TJDM's income and expenses according to the criteria based on the assumption that the IFA
deems reasonable. Therefore, this valuation approach reflects the fair value of TJDM, which will be sold at the
transaction value of THB 30.00 million and it can be seen that the value of the transaction is higher than the